PEN  €  USD  PEN  €  USD

Assets -
Cash and cash equivalents  1,724)  1,645  3,369  1,479)  2,751)  4,230)
Trade and other accounts
receivable   6,096)  25,962  32,058   9,709)   13,374)   23,083)
   7,820)  27,607  35,427   11,188)   16,125)   27,313)
Liabilities -
Trade and other accounts
payable   25,819)  8,225  34,044   17,241)   7,087)   24,328)
(Liability) asset position, net ( 17,999)  19,382  1,383 ( 6,053)   9,038)   2,985)

The remaining balance of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other accounts receivable
amounting to USD87,983 relates to balances mainly denominated in United States Dollar (2021
USD64,355).

The remaining balance of liabilities, except for the deferred income tax, amounting to USD702,771
relates to balances denominated principally in United States Dollar (2021 USD541,853).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in Sol exchange
rate and Euro exchange rate for twelve months against the US Dollar, with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

 Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on
 decrease   loss  decrease   profit
 PEN rate  before tax  € rate  before tax

2022  +2% ( 288)  +2% ( 379)
  -2%   288)  -2%  379)

2021  +2% ( 119)  +2% ( 181)
  -2%  119)  -2%  181)

ii) Fair value interest rate risk and cash flows interest rate risk -

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and long-term borrowings by changing either their
fair value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt).

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. The risk of the interest rate of the Group arises
from its long-term borrowings. Long-term borrowings at variable rates exposes the Group to the
interest risk in cash flows. Long-term borrowings at fixed rates exposes the Group to the fair value

[…]

estimates of management consider a risk adjusted discount rate affected by the specific industry and
market risks; therefore, it represents the rate that a market participant would use.  The Group uses a
short-term discount rate for biological assets.

- 30 -

The Group carries out a sensitivity analysis of the biological assets taking into consideration volatility
levels that would give rise to a material effect in profit before tax.  The variables used in the
determination of the fair values of the biological assets that may be subject to variance are included in
note 2.11.

With respect to the revenue and costs forecasts, it should be noted that it has been determined based
on the harvest and investment forecast for the next campaign, which Management considers their
changes of estimates depend on quality factors of the produce. These quality factors are monitored by
Management through a detailed ongoing follow-up.  With respect to the discount rate that is used for
the calculation of the fair value of biological assets, a sensitivity analysis has been performed by
increasing/decreasing it by 5% as follows:

 Increase/  Effect
 decrease  on profit
 rate   before tax
   USD

2022  +5% ( 1,154)
  -5%  1,154)

2021  +5% ( 1,228)
  -5%  1,228)

Sensitivity analysis for all other variables is included in Note 10.

- Estimation of fair value of land - Notes 2.6, 6 and 17.

The Group obtains independent valuations for its land (classified in property, plant and equipment and
bearer plants) at least every year or when there are significant changes in its value.

At the end of each reporting period, management updates their assessment of the fair value of each
land property, taking into account the most recent independent valuations. The management
determines a property’s value within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. The best evidence of

[…]

and regulations. The Group receives advice from its professional legal tax counsel before making any
decision on tax matters. Even though Management considers its estimates are prudent and
appropriate, differences of interpretation may arise with Tax Authorities that may require future tax
adjustments.  The Group recognizes liabilities for situations observed in preliminary tax audits based
on estimates as to whether the payment of additional taxes is required. When the final tax result of
these situations is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, the differences are charged
to the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which this fact is
determined.  The Group performed sensitivity analysis on the possibility of inappropriate interpretations
of tax law. In this it has assessed the probability of change of estimates to quantify its impact on the
financial statements.

Where the actual final outcome (on the judgment areas such as changes in fair value of biological
assets and fixed assets, depreciation and amortization, among others) differs by 10% from
management’s estimates, the Group would need to:

 Effect on income tax
 2022  2021
 USD  USD

Decrease the income tax liability  104)  26)
Increase the income tax liability ( 104) ( 26)

4.2 Critical judgments in applying the Group´s accounting policies -

Determination of functional currency (Note 2.5)

Management has determined the functional currency of the Group's principal operating entities to be
the US Dollar. These entities sell their products in international markets to customers in a number of
countries and sales are influenced by a number of currencies. Most operating costs are incurred in
Perú but many are defined in US Dollars and the price of some raw materials and supplies are
influenced by the US Dollar. The borrowings and cash balances of these entities are held in US

[…]

- Production cycle is one harvest per year for 2022 and 2021.
- Risk adjusted discount rate of 9.14% in Peru and 11.39% in Mexico for 2022 (7.76% in Peru and

10.62% in Mexico for 2021).
- The harvest period is during all the year.

Tangerines:

- 31 plots in Yakuy Minka and El Tero (19 plots in 2021).
- Production cycle is one harvest per year for 2022 and 2021.
- Risk adjusted discount rate of 9.14% in Peru and 9.26% in Uruguay for 2021 (8.86% in Peru and

9.09% in Uruguay for 2021).
- The harvest period is mainly during the months of April to September.

- 42 -

Others:

- 301 hectares (149 hectares of Cherry, 92 hectares of Lemon, 30 hectares of Pitahaya and 30

hectares of Khaki.
- Production cycle is one harvest per year; and it will begin in 2023.
- Risk adjusted discount rate is between 8.59% and 9.14%.
- The harvest period is mainly during the months of February to November.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected yields
at the point of harvest, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
production  (loss) before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2022
+10%   25,414)
-10%  ( 25,414)

At 31 December 2021
+10%   28,280)
-10%  ( 28,280)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
prices for each biological asset, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
prices  (loss) before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2022
+10%   34,909)
-10%  ( 34,909)

At 31 December 2021
+10%   37,640)
-10%  ( 37,640)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
maintenance costs of growing and harvesting, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s
pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
costs  (loss) before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2022
+10%  ( 16,169)
-10%   16,169)

At 31 December 2021
+10%  ( 15,785)
-10%   15,785)

- 43 -

The reconciliation in the fair value of the biological assets within level 3 of the hierarchy is as follows:

  Avocados  Mangos  Grapes  Tangerines  Blueberries  Others  Total
  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD

At 31 December 2022
Initial balance of fair value   33,085)  5,510)   8,102)   5,946)   131,421)   -)   184,064)
Harvest  ( 28,572) ( 5,702) ( 21,807) ( 9,801) ( 57,806)   -)  ( 123,688)
Price change   ( 5,790) ( 1,272) ( 491) ( 3,134) ( 55,706)   -)  ( 66,393)
Change in fair value due to biological
transformation   2,789) ( 1,215) ( 4,698) ( 3,296)   17,648)  108)   11,336)
Increase due to purchases   33,948)   6,351)   24,395)   12,076)   67,729)  722)   145,221)
Final balance of fair value   35,460)   3,672)   5,501)   1,791)   103,286)  830)   150,540)

Total gains or losses for the year included in
profit or loss for assets held at the end of the
reporting period, under net loss arising from
changes in, fair value of biological assets  ( 3,001) ( 2,487) ( 5,189) ( 6,430) ( 38,058)  108) ( 55,057)

At 31 December 2021
Initial balance of fair value   44,284)  2,908)  7,581)  5,712)  102,979)   -)   163,464)
Harvest  ( 33,444) ( 4,476) ( 17,486) ( 8,322) ( 29,750)   -)  ( 93,478)
Price change   1,376)  1,483)  488) ( 1,725)  6,726)   -)   8,348)
Change in fair value due to biological
transformation  ( 14,593)  576) ( 396)  1,579)  4,526)   -)  ( 8,308)
Increase due to purchases   35,462)   5,019)   17,915)   8,701)   46,941)   -   114,038)
Final balance of fair value   33,085)   5,510)   8,102)   5,945)   131,422)   -   184,064)

Total gains or losses for the year included in
profit or loss for assets held at the end of the
reporting period, under net gain arising from
changes in, fair value of biological assets  ( 13,217)   2,059)  92) ( 146)   11,252)   -   40)

- 44 -

Valuation processes of the Group -

The Group’s finance department includes a team that performs the valuations of biological assets
required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. This team reports directly to the
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Chief Executive Officer (CEO).

Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO and CEO and the valuation
team at least once every quarter, in line with the Group’s quarterly reporting dates. Valuation inputs for
biological assets correspond to level 3 of the hierarchy defined in Note 3.3. There were no transfers